

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TONY HENDERSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903  
(434) 924-3127*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	IV
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision And Rule Involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural History .....	7
Reasons For Granting The Petition .....	8
I.    The Circuits Disagree About Whether Section 922(g) Extinguishes Only Possessory Interests Or All Ownership Interests In Non- Contraband Firearms.....	9
A. Four Federal Circuits Have Held That Section 922(g) Extinguishes All Property Interests In Non-Contraband Firearms.....	9
B. Three Circuits And The Montana Supreme Court Have Held That Section 922(g) Leaves Non-Possessory Interests In Firearms Intact.....	11
II.  The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	16
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Confuses Possession Of A Firearm With Other Incidents Of Ownership .....	17
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Raises Constitutional Concerns.....	23

### III

C. The Eleventh Circuit’s “Unclean Hands” Rationale Does Not Support Denying Relief Absent Wrongdoing Related To The Property .....	26
III. This Recurring Issue Is Of National Importance.....	28
IV. This Case Represents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Conflict .....	31
Conclusion .....	32

### APPENDIX CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Eleventh Circuit Opinion .....	1a
District Court Order .....	5a
Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation .....	7a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	24
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	24
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	22
<i>Cooper v. City of Greenwood</i> , 904 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996) .....	28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	22
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933) .....	26, 27
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 24
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	20
<i>Loughran v. Loughran</i> , 292 U.S. 216 (1934) .....	26
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 259 (1870) .....	28
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)....	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	22
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Savoy v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977) .....	15
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	22

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Fadness</i> , 268 P.3d 17 (Mont. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Albinson</i> , 356 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 899 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bein</i> , 214 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cardona-Sandoval</i> , 518 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Casterline</i> , 103 F.3d 76 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25-26
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Craven</i> , 478 F.2d 1329 (6th Cir. 1973), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 606 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	I, 8
<i>United States v. Felici</i> , 208 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 903 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Giovanelli</i> , 998 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Headley</i> , 50 F. App'x 266 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 11, 16, 30

VI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 425 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Kriesel</i> , 604 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14-15
<i>United States v. La Fatch</i> , 565 F.2d 81 (6th Cir. 1977).....	I, 8
<i>United States v. Laughman</i> , 618 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. LeCedra</i> , No. 98-1057, 1998 WL 1247097 (1st Cir. May 28, 1998) .....	12-13
<i>United States v. Melquiades</i> , 394 F. App'x 578 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 588 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Pelusio</i> , 725 F.2d 161 (2d Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Premises Known as 608 Taylor Ave., Apt. 302, Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 584 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	24
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 322 F. App'x 175 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	3, 11, 16, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 78 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15

## VII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre</i> , 264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957) .....	17
<i>United States v. Virciglio</i> , 441 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 540 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	8
<i>United States v. Zaleski</i> , 686 F.3d 90 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 554 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes and Rules:**

18 U.S.C. § 229(a)(1) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 229A(a) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 229B(a) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(j) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1) .....	21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 931(a) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1) .....	24
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
An Act for Providing Against Invasions and Insurrections, 1777 Va. Acts ch. VII, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in 9 Hening’s Statutes at Large</i> 291 (1821) .....	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) .....	<i>passim</i>

VIII

<b>Rules—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Supplemental Rules for Certain Admiralty and Maritime Claims, Rule G .....	24
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Frederick C. Benson, Comment, <i>The Firearm-Disability Dilemma: Property Insights into Felon Gun Rights</i> , 80 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1231 (2013).....	2-3, 8, 32
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	17
Alison Brennan, <i>Analysis: Fewer Gun Owners Own More Guns</i> , CNN.com (July 31, 2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/0TCWA6">http://goo.gl/0TCWA6</a> .....	29
Experian, <i>The 2011 Discretionary Spend Report</i> (2011).....	29
Larry Fitzpatrick, <i>No Heirs Found For Springfield Man Who Died Leaving Valuable Gun Collection</i> , Oregon Herald (May 11, 2012), available at <a href="http://goo.gl/huSCek">http://goo.gl/huSCek</a> .....	29-30
<i>4 Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789</i> (Government Printing Office 1906) .....	25
John D. Lawson, <i>The Principles of the American Law of Bailments</i> (1895) .....	18-19
Elizabeth Mendes, <i>Americans Spend \$151 a Week on Food; the High-Income, \$180</i> , Gallup (Aug. 2, 2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/gEjG3o">http://goo.gl/gEjG3o</a> .....	30
Joe Mont, <i>Want Bang for Your Buck? Invest in Guns</i> , MSN Money (Apr. 13, 2011), <a href="http://goo.gl/ocPLNu">http://goo.gl/ocPLNu</a> .....	29

IX

<b>Miscellaneous—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> , § 399 (Spencer W. Symons ed., 5th ed. 1941) .....	26
RealtyTrac, <i>Monthly House Payments for Homebuyers Increase an Average 21 Percent from a Year Ago in 325 U.S. Counties</i> (Feb. 21, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/ZOLR38">http://goo.gl/ZOLR38</a> .....	30
<i>Restatement (First) of Prop.: Introduction &amp; Freehold Estates</i> § 7 (1936) .....	17
<i>Restatement (Second) of Prop.: Land. &amp; Ten.</i> § 1.2 cmt. a (1977) .....	19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Prop.: Land. &amp; Ten.</i> § 15.1 (1977).....	19-20
Sam Ro, <i>How Rent Became More Expensive Than Mortgage Payments</i> , Business Insider (Jan. 8, 2013), <a href="http://goo.gl/GFqbLr">http://goo.gl/GFqbLr</a> .....	30
Lydia Saad, <i>Self-Reported Gun Ownership in the US is Highest Since 1993</i> , GALLUP Politics (Oct. 26, 2011), <a href="http://goo.gl/28bQy5">http://goo.gl/28bQy5</a> .....	9, 28
2A N. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 46.06 (rev. 6th ed. 2000) .....	22
1 Joseph Story & W.H. Lyon, <i>Commentaries on Equity</i> (14th ed. 1918).....	26
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State &amp; County Quickfacts</i> , <a href="http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html">http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html</a> (last visited Apr. 25, 2014) .....	30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2006—Statistical Tables</i> .....	29

<b>Miscellaneous—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dan Zimmerman, <i>The True Cost of Buying a Handgun</i> , <i>The Truth About Guns</i> (Oct. 20, 2013), <a href="http://goo.gl/vzrcV8">http://goo.gl/vzrcV8</a> .....	29
